Model E157/E257/F257
Owner's Manual
Manual No. 513563  Jul. 2003, Rev. 2
Need Parts or Service?
We stock the parts you need.
Our Technicians are factory
trained and are certified in the
Stoelting Technicare program.

20
21
4.1  HOW TO ORDER DECALS AND TAGS
To assure receipt of the proper warning decals, supply your dealer or distributor with the following information:
A. Model number of equipment.
B. Serial number of model, stamped on nameplate.
C. Part number, decal description and quantity needed. Common warning decal names and numbers are
listed below.
SECTION 4
REPLACEMENT PARTS AND REFERENCE DRAWINGS
DECALS AND TAGS FOR
MODELS E157/E257/F257
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
324105 DECAL CAUTION: ELECTRIC SHOCK
324107 DECAL CAUTION: MOVING PARTS
324113 DECAL CAUTION: GROUNDED PLUG
324135 DECAL TOGGLE & SAFETY SWITCH
324200 DECAL MANUAL RESET
324393 DECAL STOELTING SWIRL
324548 DECAL ADEQUATE VENTILATION - E257/F257 Floor Model
324585 DECAL REFRIGERATION CHARGE
324649 DECAL ADEQUATE VENTILATION - E157 - Counter Model
723516 TAG ATTN: SET TIMER
723526 TAG READ MANUAL
723529 TAG CAUTION
723537 TAG SANITARY CLEAN
22
Model E157 Exploded View
4.2 Explosed Views and Parts Lists
23
Model E157 Parts List
24
Model E257 Exploded View
25
Model E257 Parts List
26
Model F257 Exploded View
27
Model F257 Parts List
28
29
ADDENDUM
FILL-O-MATIC
The Fill-O-Matic is a transfer pump designed to keep the
freezer full of product.
A. Pump Hose Removal
WARNING
DISCONNECT THE FREEZER FROM ELECTRI-
CAL SUPPLY SOURCE BEFORE SERVICING!
5. Separate the two halves of the pump head and
remove the hose.
6. Thoroughly clean the pump head in warm, soapy
water.
B. Pump Hose Replacement
1. Assemble the two halves together and install the
three slotted head screws and washers through
the pump head. Install the pump head on the
Fill-O-Matic pump bracket with the hose inlet and
outlet near the top and tighten the three screws.
Then, loosen the three screws three turns each.
2. Lubricate the pump hose with liquid detergent or
petrogel. Start the rib of the hose in the slot of
the pump head and push through. Tighten the
three screws securely.
Figure 2.  Electrical Wiring
C. Impeller Replacement
WARNING
DISCONNECT THE FREEZER FROM ELECTRI-
CAL SUPPLY SOURCE BEFORE SERVICING!
1. Remove the two phillips head screws from the
rear panel and pull the rear panel down and out.
2. Loosen the square head screw on the impeller
and slide the impeller off the shaft.